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Abstract: The following article presents the text and translation of an unpublished letter to Grotius from Edward Herbert (1582?–1648), Lord Cherbury. The letter pertains to Cherbury’s The expedition to the Isle of Rhé or Expeditio in Ream Insulam – his manuscript account of the duke of Buckingham’s abortive siege of the Isle of Ré in July–October 1627.



















AN UNPUBLISHED LETTER FROM HERBERT OF CHERBURY TO GROTIUS ON THE EXPEDITIO IN REAM INSULAM: COMMENTARY, TEXT, AND TRANSLATION[footnoteRef:1] [1:  The following abbreviations are used in the notes: BHG — P. C. Molhuysen, B. L. Meulenbroek, P. P. Witkam, H. J. M. Nellen and C. M. Ridderikhoff, eds., Briefwisseling van Hugo Grotius (The Hague, 1928–2001); BL — British Library; NLW — National Library of Wales; SC —  Sotheby & Co. catalogues (Ann Arbor, MI, 1973–6); TMD — Jacob ter Meulen and P. J. J. Diermanse, Bibliographie des écrits imprimés de Hugo Grotius (The Hague, 1950); TNA — The National Archives, Kew. I am grateful to Eleanor Hardy, Martine Van Ittersum, Richard Serjeantson, and Susan Walker for their help in the preparation of this article. I owe special thanks to Henk Nellen and Dunstan Roberts, who were immensely generous in commenting on several drafts of the article; note 12 below is particularly indebted to Dr Roberts, who is preparing a comprehensive study of Herbert’s collection of books. The letter manuscript reproduced below appears by courtesy of The Lewis Walpole Library, Yale University. 
] 

The Lewis Walpole Library, Yale University preserves an unpublished letter from Edward Herbert (1582?–1648),[footnoteRef:2] Lord Cherbury to Grotius. The letter was acquired by Wilmarth Sheldon Lewis (1895–1979),[footnoteRef:3] the editor of the Correspondence of Horace Walpole (1717–97), but the date of its acquisition is now indeterminable.[footnoteRef:4] It is the only letter from Grotius or Herbert in Lewis’s extraordinary collection, and only the second letter between Grotius and Herbert which has materialized on the British or North American autograph market.[footnoteRef:5] The correspondence between Grotius and Herbert is otherwise documented by five surviving letters, all of which appear, as an asymmetrical exchange, in the Briefwisseling van Hugo Grotius: four letters from Herbert survive,[footnoteRef:6] and only one from Grotius.[footnoteRef:7] Extant, additional evidence of their connection is limited to the following: a letter from Grotius to Benjamin Aubery du Maurier (1566–1636) of April 1621,[footnoteRef:8] a letter from Grotius to Nicolaas van Reigersberch (1584–1654) of June 1621, and another of July 1621,[footnoteRef:9] a letter from Grotius to Marin Mersenne (1588–1648) of May 1642,[footnoteRef:10] Herbert’s presentation copy of Grotius’s De iure belli ac pacis (Paris, 1625),[footnoteRef:11] Herbert’s presentation copy of Grotius’s Excerpta ex tragoediis (Paris, 1626),[footnoteRef:12] Herbert’s undated verse ‘De Hugone Grotio arca incluso et a carcere liberato’,[footnoteRef:13] and this significant recollection from Herbert’s autobiography: [2:  For Cherbury’s dates of birth and death see Mario Manlio Rossi, La vita, le opere, i tempi di Edoardo Herbert di Chirbury (Florence, 1947), III, 376–9; Modern Language Notes, 63 (1948), 144; Dunstan Roberts, ‘The death of Lord Herbert of Cherbury revisited’, Notes and Queries, 63 (2016), 44–5.
]  [3:  For Lewis’s interest in Cherbury, and Horace Walpole’s Strawberry Hill edition of Cherbury’s autobiography (1764), see W. S. Lewis et al., eds., The Yale edition of Horace Walpole’s correspondence (New Haven, 1933–83), I, 66 n. 4; X, 129; XIV, 125, 127; XV, 101 n. 1, 112 n. 20; XVI, 5, 11, 55 n. 1; XXII, p. 273 n. 7; XXVIII, 3 n. 4, 246; XXX, 172 n. 6, 175 n. 1; XXXII, 45; XXXIII, 488–9; XXXV, 452; XL, 131–2, 287 n. 2; XLII, 43; R. W. Chapman, ‘Lord Herbert of Cherbury and the Bodleian’, Bodleian Quarterly Record, 7 (1932–4), 174–5.
]  [4:  For an identifiable sale of the letter see Catalogue of a valuable collection of autograph letters (20 May 1878) in SC, part II, reel 73, lot 271.
]  [5:  Catalogue of the collection of autograph letters and historical documents of the Baron Heath (24 April 1879) in SC, part II, reel 76, lot 161; A. W. Thibaudeau, ed., Catalogue of the collection of autograph letters and historical documents formed between 1865 and 1882 by Alfred Morrison (London, 1883–92), II, 286; The Alfred Morrison collection of autograph letters and manuscripts (10–14 Dec. 1917) in SC, part III, reel 49, lot 508; Maggs Bros., Catalogue 394 (1920), 107 (lot 1384) and Catalogue 433 (1922), 106 (lot 3338). The other letter is now in The National Library of the Netherlands (Koninklijke Bibliotheek), The Hague (Cod. 120 B 16); BHG, II, 486 (no. 1025). For the dispersion of Grotius’s manuscripts see E. J. J. van der Heijden, ‘De boekerij van Grotius’, Grotiana, 3 (1930), 18–38; E. M. Meijers, ‘Boeken uit de bibliotheek van De Groot in de Universiteitsbibliotheek te Leiden’, Mededelingen der Koninklijke Nederlandsche Akademie van Wetenschappen, 12 (1949), 251–79; Catalogue des manuscrits autographes de Hugo Grotius dont la vente a eu lieu à la Haye le 15 novembre 1864 sous la direction et au domicile de Martinus Nijhoff, eds. W. J. M. van Eysinga and L. J. Noordhoff (The Hague, 1952), 5–6, 9; L. J. Noordhoff, Beschrijving van het zich in Nederland bevindende en nog onbeschreven gedeelte der papieren afkomstig van Huig de Groot welke in 1864 te ’s-Gravenhage zijn geveild (Groningen, 1953), 7–19, 75–6; Edwin Rabbie, ‘The history and reconstruction of Hugo Grotius’ library’, in Eugenio Canone, ed., Bibliothecae selectae. Da Cusano a Leopardi (Florence, 1993), 119–37; Martine Julia van Ittersum, ‘Confiscated manuscripts: what happened to the personal library and archive of Hugo Grotius following his arrest on charges of high treason in August 1618?’, in Flavia Bruni and Andrew Pettegree, eds., Lost books: reconstructing the print world of pre-industrial Europe (Leiden, 2016), 362–85.
]  [6:  BHG, II, 442–3 (no. 965), 486 (no. 1025); III, 74–5 (no. 1101); IV, 142 (no. 1460). 
]  [7:  BHG, XVII, 266–7 (no. 977A). For an overview of Herbert’s extant correspondence see Peter Beal, ed., Index of English literary manuscripts 1450–1700 (London, 1980–), II, 168–9.
 ]  [8:  BHG, II, 69 (no. 636). Grotius notes that Cherbury (referred to only as ‘Angliae Legatus’) had received a copy of an unidentified work from François van Aerssen (1572–1641), the Dutch envoy in Venice; for the work, possibly Giuseppe Bonfadio’s Dicaeologia omnium rerumpublicarum (Venice, 1620), see BHG, XVII, 204 (no. 736A), H. J. M. Nellen, Hugo de Groot: een leven in strijd om de vrede 1583–1645 (Amsterdam, 2007), 286, 672 n. 125 and Hugo Grotius: A lifelong struggle for peace in church and state, 1583–1645, trans. J. C. Grayson (Leiden, 2015), 341 n. 125. 
]  [9:  BHG, XVII, 181 (no. 648A n. 6); II, 104–5 (no. 664). Grotius notes that Cherbury (referred to only as ‘[de] ambassadeur van Engelant’) had visited Saint-Jean d’Angély and spoken stridently of James I securing relief for the besieged Huguenots of La Rochelle; for the context, see TNA, PRO 30/53/4/90, 93–5, 97–8 and Calendar of state papers…Venice, 1621–1623, ed. Allen B. Hinds (London, 1911), XVII, 72–3 (no. 78). 
]  [10:  BHG, XIII, 215–16 (no. 5709); Cornelis de Waard et al., eds., Correspondance du P. Marin Mersenne, religieux minime (Paris, 1932–88), XI, 144–5 (no. 1094). Grotius notes that an unidentified book, transmitted by Mersenne, bears similarities to Herbert’s work, and includes matter which ‘I would not undertake to sustain’: ‘Je vous renvoie le lievre aveq remerciement. Il merite d’estre leu quand ce ne seroit qu’a cause des conceptions Hardies et fort semblables a celles de Monsieur Herbert cÿ devant Ambassadeur icy pour le Roÿ de la grand-Bretagne. Il y en a de telles, que je ne voudrois pas entreprendre de soustenir’ (my transcription of this letter is corrected against the only extant manuscript: Bibliotheek Rotterdam, Coll. Remonstrantse Kerk, hs. no. 674, fo. 40v). H. J. M. Nellen, ‘Grotius et le monde intellectual parisien’, Nederlands Archief voor Kerkgeschiedenis, 80 (2000), 282–95, at 287, 287 n. 20 states that the unidentified book was ‘probablement le De cive de Thomas Hobbes’, since Mersenne was then actively promoting Hobbes’s work to a small circle of eminent individuals (see, inter alia, Thomas Hobbes, Critique du De mundo de Thomas White, eds. Jean Jacquot and Harold Whitmore Jones (Paris, 1973), 20–2). Jacqueline Lagrée, ‘Mersenne traducteur d’Herbert de Cherbury’, Les Études Philosophiques, 1–2 (1994), 25-40, at 26 n. 2 provides a seriously misleading interpretation of the letter; Grotius does not refer to Herbert’s De veritate or suggest that it had circulated ‘dans le milieu de Coménius’. 
]  [11:  For Herbert’s De iure belli ac pacis, which bears his monogram and the inscription ‘Ex dono Authoris’, see Sotheby’s (London), Catalogue of valuable printed books, including books from the libraries of Edward, first Lord Herbert of Cherbury (1583–1648), including the presentation copy of Grotius’s De iure belli ac pacis (20–21 March 1967), lot 146; Christie’s (London), Sale 6905. Valuable printed books and manuscripts (2 June 2004), lot 63. The copy is identified as TMD 565II by Christie’s, and TMD 565III by Sotheby’s; however the description of these ‘states’ in TMD is no longer conventional (Douglas J. Osler, ‘The restless mind and the living text: the first edition of Grotius’s De iure belli ac pacis’, Grotiana, 37 (2016), 1–15, at 11). 
]  [12:  Herbert’s copy (TMD 468) is preserved in Powis Castle; it bears his monogram and the inscription ‘Ex dono Authoris’. The reconstruction of Herbert’s library is complex, but it should be noted that two manuscript catalogues of its constituent parts report significant holdings of other works by Grotius. These catalogues, dating from c.1636-7 and 1649, are NLW, Herbert of Cherbury Papers, MS 5298 E, esp. fos. 5r (no. 8), 22r (nos. 10–11), 24v (no. 16), the earlier catalogue, and Jesus College Archives, Oxford, PR.MANSELL/C.1, fos. 24r–33v , the later catalogue, which is partly reproduced in C. J. Fordyce and T. M. Knox, ‘The Library of Jesus College, Oxford: with an appendix on the books bequeathed thereto by Lord Herbert of Cherbury’, Proceedings and Papers of the Oxford Bibliographical Society, 5, pt. 2 (1937), 49–115, esp. 98–9, 104, 111. These catalogues list the following publications by Grotius: Disquisitio an Pelagiana sint ea dogmata quae nunc sub eo nomine traducuntur (Paris, 1622) (TMD 937), Apologeticus eorum qui Hollandiae Westfrisiaeque (Heidelberg, 1629) (TMD 881), Mare liberum sive De jure quod Batavis competit ad Indicana commercia dissertatio (Leiden, 1618) (TMD 543) and (Amsterdam, 1632) (TMD 544), Via ad pacem ecclesiasticam (?, 1642) (TMD 1166 or 1168), Votum pro pace ecclesiastica, contra Examen Andreae Riveti et alios irreconciliabiles (?, 1642) (TMD 1183 or 1184), De iure belli ac pacis libri tres…editio nova cum annotatis auctoris (Amsterdam, 1642) (TMD 571), H. Grotii et aliorum dissertationes De studiis instituendis (Amsterdam, 1645) (TMD 487), Explicatio decalogi ut Graece exstat (Amsterdam, 1640) (TMD 1117). Two items in Jesus College Library are identified by Fordyce and Knox as Herbert’s own copy of Grotius’s works: M.1.24, a copy of TMD 487, and T.1.3(1–5) Gall., a Sammelband inscribed ‘Grotij Tractatus’ on its spine, with TMD 1117, Dissertatio de coenae administratione ubi pastores non sunt (?,1639) (TMD 1092), Commentatio ad loca quaedam N. Testamenti quae de antichristo agunt, aut agere putantur, expendenda eruditis (Amsterdam, 1640) (TMD 1101), Explicatio trium utilissimorum locorum N. Testamenti (Amsterdam, 1640) (TMD 1109), and a work which is wrongly ascribed to Grotius in Fordyce and Knox, ‘The Library’, 99: De absoluto reprobationis decreto (Amsterdam, 1640) (TMD 1320). The Sammelband has a manuscript table of contents in an unidentified hand, terminating with the note ‘Haec videntur Grotij’ (‘These [items] appear to be by Grotius’) to describe its components. There are no indications in the Sammelband to denote Herbert’s ownership; a bookplate (‘Hunc librum olim suum collegio Iesu legauit Eduardus Herbert Baro de Cherbury A.D. MDCXLVIII’) has been retrospectively affixed, probably in the twentieth century. Fordyce and Knox identified T.1.3(1–5) Gall. as Herbert’s on the grounds that it resembled an entry in a catalogue of the books which Herbert donated to Jesus College in 1648; Jesus College Archives, Oxford, PR.MANSELL/C.1, fo. 29v: ‘H. Grotij Explicatio Decalogi cu[m] alijs tractat[ibus]. Amst. 1640.’ It is possible, however, that T.1.3(1–5) Gall. did not belong to Herbert, but simply resembled the volume which he had donated. Several items which Herbert bequeathed to the College were deaccessioned or lost before Fordyce and Knox completed their inventory of the donation c. 1937. 
]  [13:  Edward Herbert, Occasional verses (London, 1665), 90; G. C. Moore Smith, ed., The poems, English and Latin, of Edward, Lord Herbert of Cherbury (Oxford, 1923), 90. 
] 

My book De Veritate prout distinguitur à Revelatione verisimili, possibili, et à falso, having been begun by me in England, and formed there in all its principal parts, was about this time [sc. 1623] finished; all the spare hours which I could get from my visits and negotiations, being employed to perfect this work, which was no sooner done, but that I communicated it to Hugo Grotius, that great scholar, who, having escaped his prison in the Low Countries, came into France, and was much welcomed by me and Monsieur Tielenus [sc. Daniel Tilenus (1563–1633)], also, one of the greatest scholars of his time, who, after they had perused it, and given it more commendations than is fit for me to repeat, exhorted me earnestly to print and publish it.[footnoteRef:14]  [14:  NLW, Herbert of Cherbury Papers, E1/2, pp. 176–7, printed (with errors) in Edward Herbert, The life of Edward, first Lord Herbert of Cherbury written by himself, ed. J. M. Shuttleworth (London, 1976), 120. 
] 

In January 1623, Herbert returned to Paris as the English resident ambassador; he had travelled to the city in May 1619, in the same role, only to be recalled in July 1621 after a heated quarrel with Charles d’Albert (1578–1621), duc de Luynes.[footnoteRef:15] His first meeting with Grotius and Daniel Tilenus ― a Remonstrant pastor from Silesia, formerly a professor in the Academy of Sedan ― might have taken place as early as April 1621, when a letter from Grotius first mentions Herbert en passant.[footnoteRef:16] But the incident recollected above in Herbert’s autobiography probably occurred between January and June 1623,[footnoteRef:17] when Grotius and Tilenus had already begun to share a large home on the rue de Condé (24 June 1622),[footnoteRef:18] and Herbert had both commenced his second embassy (January 1623–July 1624) and completed a significant draft of De veritate (June 1623).[footnoteRef:19]   [15:  Herbert appears to have left Paris after 19[/29] August 1621 (BL, Add. MS 72293, fos. 112r–13v; TNA, PRO 30/53/4/110); a report by the Venetian ambassador records Herbert’s reception by the King c. 7[/17] September (Calendar, ed. Hinds, XVII, 134 (no. 169).
]  [16:  For Tilenus see Jean-Baptiste-Joseph Boulliot, ‘Notice historique et bibliographique sur Daniel Tilenus’, Magasin Encyclopédique, 5 (October 1806), 249–79 and Jacques Pannier, L’Église réformée de Paris sous Louis XIII (1610–1621) (Paris, 1922), 451–5. 
]  [17:  The date of Herbert’s return to Paris is the subject of some confusion. David A. Pailin’s entry for Herbert in the Oxford Dictionary of National Biography (XXVI, 663–9, at 665) records that Herbert was ‘sent back to France’ in ‘February 1622’. TNA, SP 14/127, fo. 141v (Calendar of state papers, domestic series…1619–23, ed. Mary Anne Everett Green (London, 1858), 346), a letter of 16 February 1622 from Thomas Locke (d. ?) to Sir Dudley Carleton (1573–1632), notes that Herbert was preparing, in that month, to return to Paris. Additionally, a calendar of Herbert’s correspondence from the period (Historical Manuscripts Commission, Tenth report, appendix, part IV (London, 1885), 386) and an edition of the correspondence (Old Herbert papers at Powis Castle and in the British Museum, ed. Morris Charles Jones (London, 1886), 172) date a letter, written by Herbert at Paris, and referring to a recent meeting with the duc de Luynes, to February 1622. Both sources presumably form the basis of Pailin’s statement. Yet Pailin is in error. The letter referring to the duc de Luynes (TNA, PRO 30/53/10/69) must date from February 1621, instead of February 1622, since de Luynes had died in December 1621. Herbert had returned to England-Wales in late August or early September 1621 (note 15 above), where he appears to have remained until January 1623; The autobiography of Edward, Lord Herbert of Cherbury, ed. Sidney Lee (London, 1886), 353 incorrectly dates Herbert’s return to Paris to ‘December 1621’, partly (and confusingly) on the strength of BL, Egerton MS 2594, fo. 65r, a letter from Herbert to James Hay (c.1580–1636), Lord Doncaster of 20 August 1621, which Lee misidentifies as Egerton MS 2574 and misdates to 20 August 1622). TNA, PRO 30/53/10/73 (Old Herbert papers, ed. Jones, 178) records that a Privy Seal was issued on 24 June 1622 for Herbert’s return to Paris as resident ambassador; TNA, SP 14/133, fo. 117r (Calendar, ed. Green, 456) shows Herbert countersigning a request, dated Whitehall, in October 1622; Calendar, ed. Hinds, XVII, 520 (no. 691), 530 (no. 708) chronicles Herbert’s departure from London in December 1622; and TNA, PRO 30/53/10/74 (Old Herbert papers, ed. Jones, 182), a letter to Herbert from Ludovic Stewart (1574–1624), duke of Lennox, intimates that Herbert was residing in England-Wales on 3 January 1623. A subsequent letter from Lennox (TNA, PRO 30/53/10/76; Old Herbert papers, ed. Jones, 183), dated 12 February 1623, thanks Herbert for a letter of 17 January, and adds ‘I…am glade that you are come safe to Paris’. Gary M. Bell, A handlist of British diplomatic representatives: 1509–1688 (London, 1990), 105 dates Herbert’s arrival in Paris to ‘c. 17 Jan. 1623’, seemingly on the basis of Lennox’s letter, and the date is corroborated by other sources: TNA SP 78/71, fo. 3r is a letter from Herbert to James I, dated at Calais on 4 January 1623, providing ‘an account of my arrivall in France’; Herbert’s next letter in the series (TNA SP 78/71, fo. 7r) is dated ‘18 January’ at Paris, where the Venetian ambassador reported meeting Herbert on 17[/27] January itself (Calendar, ed. Hinds, XVII, 553 (no. 746). 
]  [18:  BHG, II, 229 (no. 771); Roger-Armand Weigert, ‘Les demeures de Grotius à Paris (1621–1645): documents inédits’, Bulletin de la Société de l’Histoire du Protestantisme Français, 95 (1946), 137–51, at 138; Nellen, Hugo de Groot, 267–8; Hugo Grotius, 318–20. 
	]  [19:  St John’s College, Cambridge, MSS I. 5, 6 (Beal, ed., Index, HrE 112; M. R. James, ed., A descriptive catalogue of the manuscripts in the library of St John’s College, Cambridge (Cambridge, 1913), 327 (nos. 306, 307)) is the latest of three extant manuscripts of De veritate, with a note by Herbert recording his completion of the work at Paris on 20[/30] June 1623 (fo. 327r). The other extant manuscripts of De veritate are dated to July 1619 (BL, Add. MS 7081; Beal, ed., Index, HrE 110) and December 1622 (BL, Sloane MS 3957; Beal, ed., Index, HrE 111). Herbert’s recollection in his autobiography suggests that the manuscript which he showed to Grotius and Tilenus might have been a revision of HrE 111, HrE 112 itself, or an intermediate draft.
] 

Tilenus had moved to Paris in the summer of 1619, two years before Grotius’s storied arrival on 13 April 1621. Both reportedly played a role in the private publication of  De veritate in 1623–4, but their precise activity on Herbert’s behalf is unknown, and the character and intensity of their interactions in these years are difficult to reconstruct.[footnoteRef:20] Henk Nellen has ingeniously suggested that Cherbury and Grotius might have conversed about De veritate in the summer of 1623, when Herbert withdrew to Mello, north of Paris, and Grotius resided nearby in Balagny-sur-Thérain. Yet this encounter, if it occurred at all, is impossible to substantiate.[footnoteRef:21]   [20:  There is additional evidence of Herbert’s exchanges with Tilenus in 1620–1, particularly in the promotion of Tilenus and his ecclesiology during a voyage by the latter to England in late 1620 (Rossi, La vita, II, 176 nn. 7, 10, 11, 177 nn. 13–14; TNA, PRO 30/53/3/190; PRO 30/53/4/73, 89; SP, 78/69, fo. 33r). ‘In Answer to Tilenus, when I had that fatal Defluxion in my Hand’, a short poem by Herbert, appears to derive from this period (Herbert, Occasional verses, 90; Smith, ed., The poems, 90), but its precise date is impossible to establish, pace Rossi, La vita, II, 289. 
]  [21:  H. J. M. Nellen, Op zoek naar een vreedzame wereldorde Hugo Grotius (1583–1645) over natuurlijke godsdienst en rechtvaardige oorlog (Amersfoort, 2010), 14, 30 n. 39. Grotius appears to have arrived in Balagny-sur-Thérain between 19 May and 2 June 1623 (BHG, II, 292, 295 (nos. 834, 836); Cornelis van Vollenhoven, ‘On the genesis of De iure belli ac pacis’, in idem, Verspreide geschriften (Haarlem-The Hague, 1934), I, 352-68, at 368), and he seems to have remained there until late July; he removed himself to Senlis by 4 August (BHG, II, 304 (no. 846)). Herbert was in Paris until 20[/30] July (TNA, SP 78/71, fo. 220v; PRO, 30/53/5/96) and had arrived in Mello by ‘1 of Aug:’ (TNA, PRO 30/53/5/99). Owing to an inconsistency in Herbert’s use of New and Old Style dating, it is difficult to know  if ‘1 of Aug:’ signifies 1 or 11 August, NS; the difficulty is not addressed by Clemens Stroppel, Edward Herbert von Cherbury. Wahrheit, Religion, Freiheit (Tübingen-Basel, 2000), 482 n. 335, which dates Herbert’s arrival in Mello to 9[/19] August on the ambiguous evidence of TNA, SP 78/71, fo. 233r. Herbert’s presence in Mello might only have coincided with Grotius’s in Balagny-sur-Thérain by three days, or not at all, if Herbert arrived in Mello on 11 August, NS.
] 

	When their surviving correspondence commences, in April 1625, Herbert had relocated to London, or Montgomery Castle, and Grotius had remained in exile at Paris. Herbert’s first letter thanked Grotius for his friendship, notwithstanding Herbert’s second, troubled embassy,[footnoteRef:22] and conveyed a circumlocutory greeting to Tilenus. Soon after, in response, Grotius sent Herbert a copy of De iure belli ac pacis, and lamented their separation: ‘I am now deprived of that solace from my great misfortune: your conversation[…]. I should wish you to think that no one more greatly honours and venerates you than I do’.[footnoteRef:23] Herbert’s response, in October of the same year, thanked Grotius for the copy of De iure belli ac pacis and explained that he had purchased Grotius’s masterwork shortly before he received it ex dono authoris; Herbert praised Grotius’s ‘ingenuitas, candor, probitas, doctrina’, and requested his assistance in purging De veritate of errors: ‘since the argument of that work was so thoroughly new, some errors, which were unknown to me, might have crept in, and may be removed with your help’.[footnoteRef:24] A year passed before Herbert’s next letter, which thanked Grotius for the Excerpta ex tragoediis, and briskly reaffirmed their friendship.[footnoteRef:25] Herbert’s final letter in the Briefwisseling, dated December 1629, alluded to the War of Mantuan Succession, saluted Tilenus, and asked why Grotius had failed to respond to Herbert’s last inquiry.[footnoteRef:26]  [22:  BHG, II, 442–3 (no. 965): ‘exuperatis tandem invidia, mendacio et ipso dolo malo, ita propria luce conspicior ut tecum agere minime subverear’.
]  [23:  BHG, XVII, 266–7 (no. 977A): ‘iampridem ingenti calamitatis meae solatio careo, tuis alloquiis…velim existimes neminem esse qui te magis colat ac veneretur’. The manuscript of this letter (TNA, PRO 30/53/6/130) is not dated. The conjectural date provided by Grotius’s Briefwisseling ([9 May] 1625) derives from the assumption that Grotius has alluded to the proxy wedding of Charles I and Henrietta Maria, which took place on 11 May 1625 (BHG, XVII, 266–7 and n. 4). The presentation copy of De iure belli ac pacis which Grotius sent to Herbert was probably printed by 25 April 1625 (Osler, ‘The restless mind’, 4). A safer alternative would be to date Grotius’s letter to [early May–late September 1625]: a terminus a quo marked by Grotius’s receipt of Herbert’s letter of 13 April 1625 (BHG, II, 442–3 (no. 965)) and the publication of Herbert’s presentation copy of De iure belli ac pacis, and a terminus ad quem marked by Herbert’s response of 29 October 1625 (BHG, II, 486 (no. 1025)). A similar letter to Nicolas-Claude Fabri de Peiresc (1580–1637), which supposedly enclosed a copy of De iure belli ac pacis, is conjecturally dated [9 May] 1625 by the editors of the Briefwisseling (BHG, XVII, 265–6 (no. 977)), and this appears also to have formed the basis of their surmised date for Grotius’s letter to Herbert. Given the similarity of Grotius’s letter to Peiresc, and similar letters of 19 and 20 May presenting copies of De iure belli ac pacis to other correspondents (BHG, II, 452–3 (nos. 981–2)), it may be preferable to situate Grotius’s letter to Herbert in May 1625; however, Grotius continued to distribute copies of his masterwork to close friends and family members until at least August of the same year (BHG, II, 459, 462, 468 (nos. 992, 995, 998)).
]  [24:  BHG, II, 486 (no. 1025): ‘librum nostrum [sc. De veritate]…accepi, ut si forte in argumento plane novo, errores aliqui, me inscio, irrepserint, tuo subsidio expungantur’.
	]  [25:  BHG, III, 74–5 (no. 1101).
]  [26:  BHG, IV, 142 (no. 1460). 
] 

	The unpublished letter below resumes this correspondence after a hiatus of two years. Following a warm greeting, Herbert asks Grotius for news of any publication ‘about our affairs’, particularly on the abortive siege of the Isle of Ré in July–October 1627 conducted by George Villiers (1592–1628), the duke of Buckingham. The subject had preoccupied Herbert for several years.[footnoteRef:27] Following the siege, and supposedly with Buckingham’s encouragement,  Herbert had devoted considerable energy to the composition of The expedition to the Isle of Rhé — a vindication of Buckingham’s conduct, put forth against the persistent ridicule of French pamphleteers.[footnoteRef:28] Herbert appears to have viewed the work as a means to win favour with Charles I, who had otherwise neglected his overtures for preferment; The expedition, in manuscript, was dedicated to Charles, and possibly delivered for his perusal in August 1630. Charles’s response to the work is unknown, although a controversy surrounds his reported authorship of marginal corrections to a presentation copy. Herbert, in any case, would subsequently revise the presented text, and decline to publish any recension in his lifetime, including an alternative, Latin text, the Expeditio in Ream Insulam.[footnoteRef:29] Herbert’s letter to Grotius does not mention The Expedition or Expeditio, but refers, rather obliquely, to Herbert’s annoyance at the ‘misrepresentations’ of the French.  [27:  For the raid see Mario Manlio Rossi, ‘Lo sbarco inglese nell’Isola di Ré (1627) e la polemica militare del XVII secolo’, Nuova Rivista Storica, 21 (1937), 129–57, 318–40.
]  [28:  Edward Herbert, The expedition to the Isle of Rhe, ed. Edward James Herbert (London, 1860), xxix. 
]  [29:  For The expedition / Expeditio see Elaine Escoll Kimmelman, ‘Lord Herbert of Cherbury as historian’, doctoral dissertation, Harvard University (1977), 31–54; Julia Griffin, ‘Studies in the literary life of Edward, Lord Herbert of Cherbury’, doctoral dissertation, University of Oxford (1993), 149–77. A question surrounds whether Herbert wrote The expedition and Expeditio simultaneously or sequentially (Griffin, ‘Studies’, 160 n. 37). NLW, Herbert of Cherbury Papers, E5/2/6 (Beal, ed., Index, HrE 114) is an autograph copy of The expedition which appears to have been presented to Charles I; it bears manuscript alterations which have been attributed to Charles himself (Rossi, La vita, III, 487; Griffin, ‘Studies’, 161 n. 38). Bodleian, MS e. Mus. 95 (Beal, ed., Index, HrE 119) is a copy of the Expeditio, bearing a dedicatory epistle to Charles I dated 10 August 1630, and an armorial binding stamp which Herbert favoured, uniquely, in gifts to the Bodleian (Bodleian, MS Bodl. 910 and Bodleian, MS e. Mus. 131 are the other extant gifts; HrE 119 is presumably identifiable with Edward Bernard, ed., Catalogi librorum manuscriptorum Angliae et Hiberniae in unum collecti (Oxford, 1697), pt. 1, 169 (item 3504)); two further drafts of the Expeditio, with a complex stemmatic relationship to HrE 119, are preserved as NLW, Herbert of Cherbury Papers, E5/2/2 and E5/2/7 (Beal, ed., Index, HrE 117 and HrE 118, respectively). The Expeditio, possibly on the basis of HrE 119, was first published in 1656 by Timothy Baldwin (1620–96). The expedition, on the basis of HrE 114, was first published in 1860 by Herbert’s descendant Edward James Herbert (1818–91), third earl of Powis. Griffin (‘Studies’, 160 n. 37) conjectures that HrE 114 was the first recension of Herbert’s work in English or Latin presented to Charles. One assumption, strengthened by a letter from Herbert to an anonymous courtier (TNA, PRO 30/53/7/14; Griffin, ‘Studies’, 159), is that HrE 117–119 represent an attempt to correct the passages which had been marked in HrE 114 by Charles or an individual in his circle. Herbert thus intended to publish his account as the Expeditio, in the form of HrE 117–119, instead of The expedition, but unaccountably desisted in seeing any version through the press. HrE 118 is dated by Herbert to 1 August 1631; if we accept that HrE 117 and 119 date, substantially or in part, from the same period, Herbert’s letter to Grotius below would derive, ex hypothesi, from the final stages of his attempt to complete the Expeditio.
] 

In the transcription below, the letter is presented as closely as possible to the original manuscript, with [square brackets] used for editorial amendments and ^carets^ for Herbert’s interlinear additions:
Clarissime vir
Ea jam animu[m] meu[m] insidet amoris tui fiducià, ut vel opera[m] aliqua[m] te mihi com[m]odaturu[m], sperem. Isto nomine ^(ni molestu[m] siet)^ a te petere Liceat, ut siquid de rebus nostris, putà, de expeditione in Ream Insula[m] ^suppetijsq[ue] ad^ Rupellae obsidione[m] ultima[m] ^submissis^ reliquisq[ue] (ex quo infaustu[m] illud cu[m] Gallis Susceptu[m] fuit Bellum) facinoribus in lucem prodijt, illud [deleted: ut] huic Tabellario, (tanq[uam] compertae veracitatis Homini) ut notu[m] facias. Ad manu[m] interea adsunt, libri isti. La descente des Anglois, Isnardus, Mercure François, de Rupella captâ Triumphus ab Clarmont. Coll. Jesuit. liber, minoraq[ue] alia opuscula, quibus fortasse vix alia suppetunt lectu digniora, etiamsi non dubitarim Epinicia sua passim cantare Gallos: Quin et siquid hujus Argumenti propediem editurus sit Author aliquis [deleted: Latine] non proletarius, a te scire vellem: Relliquu[m] est ut credas, me non infenso Gallis animo ista petere, etiamsi non diffiteor,[footnoteRef:30] eas esse calumnias aliquas, ut acrem postulent vindicem: Epistolae ab Arce nostrâ Montegomeriensi dimissae, responsu[m] tuu[m] pergratu[m], intra IX dies, ex quo datu[m] fuit, mihi redditu[m] est. Vale vir doctissime mihiq[ue] charissime. Daba[m] ex aedibus nostris Londini prope Ecclesia[m] Sti Bartholemei, 7/17 Junij 1631.  [30:  This word is difficult to read in the manuscript; a meaningful alternative is ‘diffitear’.
] 

Tibi addictissimus 
Herbert 
Saluta si placet Dum Tilenu[m], quem a Podagra, omnibusq[ue] alijs malis, im[m]unem[footnoteRef:31] in aeternum opto: [31:  Herbert appears to write ‘im[m]umem’, which must be an error for ‘im[m]unem’.  ] 

[On reverse of the letter in an unidentified hand:] 
A Monsieur / Monsieur Grotius / a Paris / Monsieur Hugo Grotius
Translation
Distinguished Sir,
I write in that faith of your love which now resides in my soul, such that I may hope that you will send to me any work. In this respect, if it is not a bother to you, perhaps it may be permitted to ask that if anything has appeared about our affairs, namely, about the expedition against the Île de Ré, the assistance provided in the recent siege of La Rochelle, and any other misdeeds (from which that unfortunate war with the French was undertaken), that it be made known to this letter carrier (as though to a man of known veracity). In the meantime, these books have come into my hands: La descente des Anglois,[footnoteRef:32] Isnard,[footnoteRef:33] the Mercure François,[footnoteRef:34] de Rupella captâ Triumphus a book by the Jesuit Collège de Clermont,[footnoteRef:35] and other minor works, than which, perhaps, there are hardly others at hand more worth reading, even if I did not doubt that the French would sing their victory odes everywhere.[footnoteRef:36] Indeed, if any author who is not of common stock is shortly to publish [deleted: in Latin] on this affair, I would like to know about it from you. It remains that you believe me to seek out these matters with a spirit that is not hostile to the French, although I do not deny that there are some misrepresentations which demand a swift avenger. Your very pleasing response to the letter which I sent from my castle at Montgomery was handed to me within nine days of its date.[footnoteRef:37] Farewell, most learned man, who is most dear to me. Written from my home, in London, near the church of St Bartholomew, 7/17 June 1631.  [32:  [Michel de Marillac], Relation de la descente des Anglois en l’Isle de Ré (Paris, 1628); Herbert, The expedition, 25; Edward Herbert, Expeditio in Ream Insulam, ed. Timothy Baldwin (London, 1656), [a8v]. Ascriptions of this work to Marillac typically derive from Edouard Everat, Michel Marillac, sa vie, ses oeuvres: Étude historique, juridique et littéraire (Riom, 1894), 61, 207, which relies on a contemporary note (‘Par Michel de Marillac’) in Bibliothèque Nationale de France, 8-LB36-2580 (A) (see, inter alia, Nicolas Lefèvre, La vie de Michel de Marillac (1569–1632), ed. Donald A. Bailey (Quebec, 2007), 218 n. 11). A more compelling discussion of the ascription is in Louis Delavaud, ‘Lettres inédites de Raymond Phélypeaux d’Herbault et de Paul Ardier, au Maréchal d’Estrées, au siege de La Rochelle, 1627-1628’, Archives Historiques de la Saintonge et de l’Aunis, 43 (1912), 114–83, at 169. 
]  [33:  Jacques Isnard, Arcis Sam-Martinianae obsidio et fuga Anglorum a Rea insula (Paris, 1629); Herbert, The expedition, 16; Herbert, Expeditio, ed. Baldwin, br.
]  [34:  [François Leclerc du Tremblay], ed., Treziesme tome du Mercure François, sous le Regne du Tres Chrestien Roy de France et de Navarre Louys XIII 1627 et 1628 (Paris, 1629) and Quatorziesme tome du Mercure François ou, suite de l’histoire de nostre temps, sous le Regne du Tres Chrestien Roy de France et de Navarre Louys Treziesme 1627 et 1628 (Paris, 1629);  Herbert, The expedition, 46, 151; Herbert, Expeditio, ed. Baldwin, [a8v], 90. 
]  [35:  Ludovici XIII, Franciae et Navarrae Regis, triumphus de Rupella capta, ab alumnis Claromontani Collegii Societatis Jesu vario carminum genere celebratus (Paris, 1628). This work is not cited in either The expedition or Expeditio. 
]  [36:  For a helpful list of works on the siege see Léopold Delayant, Bibliographie rochelaise (La Rochelle, 1882), 209–83.  
]  [37:  This letter is either not extant or Herbert is making an unusually belated reference to BHG, XVII, 266–7 (no. 977A). 
] 

Your most devoted 
Herbert 
Please greet Mr Tilenus, whom I hope is eternally free from his podagra and every other ailment.
*
The extant inventories of Herbert’s library docket many of the same works on Buckingham’s siege which his letter to Grotius had criticized: the anonymous Relation de la descente des Anglois en l’Isle de Ré (1628), Jacques Isnard’s Arcis Sam-Martinianae obsidio et fuga Anglorum a Rea insula (1629), the thirteenth and fourteenth volumes of François Leclerc du Tremblay’s Mercure François, and the Triumphus de Rupella capta (1628). A seemingly late ‘Ad lectorem’ to the Expeditio was written in response to Philibert Monet’s Capta Rupecula, Cracina servata, auspiciis, ac ductu christianissimi regis, & herois invictissimi, Ludovici XIII, which had appeared at Lyon in 1630,[footnoteRef:38] but it is impossible to know whether Herbert learned of the work through Grotius himself.[footnoteRef:39] Grotius’s response to Herbert’s letter, if he did respond, is not extant, and his works and letters do not appear to acknowledge the literary controversy surrounding Buckingham’s siege, notwithstanding his interest in the principal events of the conflict, and — ironically, given Herbert’s purposes — his authorship of a poem De capta Rupella (1629), which had lauded the surrender of La Rochelle to Louis XIII in October 1628.[footnoteRef:40] Grotius’s later correspondence (1630–1645) would refer to Herbert on only two more occasions: in the letter to Marin Mersenne referred to above, and — allusively — in a letter of October 1644, reporting on the fall of Montgomery Castle to parliamentarian forces.[footnoteRef:41] It was around this time that Herbert composed his autobiography, with its fond recollection of Grotius’s judgement on De veritate.[footnoteRef:42] [38:  Philibert Monet, Capta Rupecula, Cracina servata, auspiciis, ac ductu Christianissimi Regis, & herois invictissimi, Ludovici XIII (Lyon, 1630); Herbert, Expeditio, ed. Baldwin, b2r.
]  [39:  NLW, MS 5298 E, fo. 1r, a manuscript inventory of Herbert’s library (note 12 above), lists six works on the siege: the Relation de la descente des Anglois en l’Isle de Ré, Isnard’s Arcis, Monet’s Triumphus,  a ‘M.S. Relatio[n] of ye Siege of ye Isle of Ré’ by Sir William Beecher (1580–1651), a ‘Manifeste de Rochelle 1627’, which appears to be the Manifeste, off ontdeckinghe der oorsaecken ende redenen die van Rochelle moverende de wapenen te gebruycken, en haer te voeghen by die van de Coninck van Groot-Britannien (La Rochelle, 1627), and Paul Thomas the Younger’s Rupellaidos sive de rebus gestis Ludovici XIII (Paris, 1630). 
]  [40:  For an edition and translation of the poem (TMD 155) see Moniek van Oosterhout, ‘Hugo Grotius’ occasional poetry (1609–1645)’, doctoral dissertation, Radboud Universiteit Nijmegen (2009), 374–80. For Grotius’s fullest discussions of the siege see BHG, III, 172 (no. 1175), 196 (no. 1195), 202 (no. 1199), 335 (no. 1279), 382 (no. 1315), 394 (no. 1327), 396 (no. 1329), 409 (no. 1338), and 410 (no. 1339). For Grotius’s views on Buckingham’s theology c. 1628 see Eric Platt, Britain and the Bestandstwisten: the causes, course and consequences of British involvement in the Dutch religious and political disputes of the early seventeenth century (Göttingen, 2015), 149. 
]  [41:  BHG, XVI, 34–5 (no. 7082).  
]  [42:  For the date of Herbert’s autobiography see Herbert, The life, ed. Shuttleworth, xviii–xxi; Mario Manlio Rossi, ‘Lord Herbert of Cherbury’s Religio laici: a bibliographical note’, Edinburgh Bibliographical Society Transactions, 4 (1962), 45–52; N. W. Bawcutt, ‘The manuscripts of Lord Herbert of Cherbury’s autobiography’, The Library, 6 (1990), 133–6.] 
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